rd

In accordance with e
Rule 18.8 of th - f@
Inusc?hlencyo(E‘ngﬁand & W U O 7 .
Heelfls 2015 Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court
> _
LY
2
< *A7C3160P*
A16 11/08/2018 #328
COMPANIES HOUSE
n Company details ;
e
Company number Io— ’G_I_Q—EF ,?,T l? - Filling in this form

Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full I_Accelerate Driver Development Limited

7/

bold black capitals.

]

Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) | Paul David

Sumame , Allen

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber| 2nd Floor

Street { 110 Cannon Street

Post town | London

County/Region |

o [E(Cla N[ [6[E[T

Country

u Liquidator's name ©

Fullforename(s) Geoffrey Lambert oﬁ::fl:ilsig:cig:;otg tell us about
Surname Carton—KeIIy another liquidator.
Liquidator's address ®

Building namelnumberl 2nd Floor

@ Other liquidatar

Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Street [ 110 Cannon Street
[
Post town | London
County/Region
Postcode | E ,?,Tm’_-’?’?’?
Country l

04/17 Version 1.0




W07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

Period of progress report

From date

2o Bl f2fof1[7

To date 4

il ble Blofie -

7 |

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

ol BBk flofts

04/17 Version 1.0




WUu07/

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

E Presenter information

nlmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

cratrame - Charlotte Vipond

@ Where to send

Company name FRP Advisory LLP

ades— 2nd Floor
| 110 Cannon Street
|
! Pt | ondon
County/Region
= e[« [s[E[U
Country
| DX
e 020 3005 4000

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

{0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

(] You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 version 1.0




Accelerate Driver Development Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/06/2017 From 20/06/2016
of Affairs To 19/06/2018 To 19/06/2018
£ £ £

COST OF REALISATIONS
O.R. Remuneration NIL 2,520.00
Petitioners Deposit NIL (1,350.00)
Bank Charges 88.00 176.00
(88.00) (1,346.00)
(88.00) (1,346.00)

REPRESENTED BY

ISA Main A/C (1,346.00)
(1,346.00)

L

Paul David Allen
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 23 July 2018 16:02



Accelerate Driver Development Limited
(in Liquidation) (“the Company”)

The Liquidators’ Progress Report for the period 20 June 2017 to
19 June 2018 pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
and the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

6 August 2018



Contents and abbreviations

Section

Appendix
A
B

Content
Progress of the Liquidation
Estimated outcome for creditors

Liguidators’ remuneration, dishursements and expenses

Content
Statutory information about the Company and the Liguidation

Receipts & Payments Account for the Period and cumulatively since
the Liquidators’ appointment

Schedule of Work

Details of the Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements for the Period
and cumulatively since the Liquidators’ appointment

FRP Advisory's charge out rates and disbursement policy
Statement of expenses incurred in the Period

Accelerate Driver Development Limited (In Liquidation)
The Liguidators' Progress Report

The following abbreviations may be used in this report:

FRP Advisory FRP Advisory LLP

The Company Accelerate Driver Development Limited
(in Liquidation)

The Liquidators Paul David Allen and Geoffrey Lambert Carten-Kelly
of FRP Advisory LLP

The Period The reporting period 20 June 2017 to 19 June 2018

SIP Statement of Insolvency Practice

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs



1 Progress of the Liquidation

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix B is a receipts and payments account detailing transactions
for the Period, and cumulatively since our appointment as Liquidators. We can confirm
that we have reconciled our cashbook with the account held by the Secretary of State.

Work undertaken during the Period

We attach at Appendix € a schedule of work undertaken during the Period which
also includes a summary of work still to be completed.

Investigations

As Liquidators, we have a statutory duty to investigate the circumstances surrounding
the Company’s demise. In discharging this duty, we conducted enquiries into the
Company’s affairs in order to establish whether there are any other potential assets
available to realise for the benefit of the estate, including any potential claims against
third parties, taking into account the potential recoveries and the associated costs of
bringing such recovery actions. Our enquiries included the following work:

* We considered the information and documentation provided by creditors
regarding the way in which the Company’s business was conducted and regarding
potential recoveries for the estate;

= Enpquiries were also made of relevant third parties, in accordance with our powers,
as Liquidators, under Section 236 of the Insolvency Act 1986;

* A comprehensive review of the Company’s books and records and accounting
information was undertaken, to the extent that these were available, as well as
the files of the accountant who had been instructed by the Company, in order to
identify any potential assets and/or cause for recovery action;

* An analysis of the Company’s bank accounts was undertaken in order to establish
the beneficiaries of any significant or questionable payments and, accordingly,
whether any cause for recovery action exists; and

*  The Company's director, Graeme Glew, was formally interviewed.

Accelerate Driver Development Limited (In Liquidation)
The Liquidators' Progress Report

Solicitors’ advice has been sought in relation to matters arising as a consequence of
our investigations into the Company’s affairs. The findings of our investigations, the
merits of potential claim(s) against third parties and the likely benefit to creditors, are
currently being considered with the assistance of our solicitors.

As this matter is ongoing at the time of this report, it would not be appropriate for us
to comment further at this stage, as we would not wish to prejudice any subsequent
investigations or proceedings.

Future reporting

We are required to provide all creditors with a further report on the progress of the
Liquidation within two months of the next anniversary of our appointment, unless we
have a reason to report to creditors prior to this.

The Liquidation will remain open until such time that all investigations and associated
recovery actions have been concluded.



2 Estimated outcome for creditors

The estimated outcome for creditors was included in our previous progress report to
creditors. Based on the information available to date, the anticipated outcome for
creditors is unchanged and is set out below.

Secured creditors

The information available to us does not evidence any potential secured creditors in
this matter.

Preferential creditors

The information available to us does not evidence any potential secured creditors in
this matter.

tUnsecured creditors

We have received claims totalling £337,574 from unsecured creditors who have
proved their debts in these proceedings.

Pursuant to the Insolvency Rules, we can advise that, to date, no dividend has been
declared to unsecured creditors, due to a lack of realisations made in the Liquidation
to date. The outcome for unsecured creditors is unclear at this stage and is entirely
dependent upon the result of our further investigations, the outcome of any associated
recovery action(s), future realisations and costs.

The Prescribed Part

In accardance with the Insolvency Act 1986, the prescribed part is an element of net
realisations due to the floating charge holder which is made available for unsecured
creditors (subject to the floating charge post-dating 15 September 2003). As there is
no floating charge the prescribed part provisions do not apply in this instance.

Acceterate Driver Development Limited {In Liquidation)
The Liguidators’ Progress Report




3 Liquidators’ remuneration, dishursements and expenses

Liquidators' remuneration

As advised previously, on 30 August 2017, the creditors determined that our
remuneration, as Liquidators, should be calculated on a time cost basis. To date no
fees have been drawn by us, as Liquidators, due to a lack of realisations made in the
Liquidation. If the level of realisations is such that our costs are not recovered in full,
fees drawn will be restricted to the level of funds available. A breakdown of this firm’s
time costs incurred during both the Period and cumulatively since our appointment as
Liquidators is attached at Appendix D.

The remuneration anticipated to be recovered by us, as Liquidators, based on time
costs, is not likely to exceed the sum provided in the fees estimate previously
circulated to creditors on 26 July 2017. We are unable to draw fees based on time
costs exceeding the total amount set out in the fees estimate previously provided
without further approval from the creditors.

The time charged is based on computerised records of all time spent by the Liquidators
and their staff in dealing with the conduct of the case. Matters dealt with during the
assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of
complexity and the experience required. Time is charged to the case in maximum
units of six minutes. Charge-out rates are based on individual expertise, qualification
and grade. The costs cf the firm’s support staff are not directly charged to the estate
unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge-out rates are
reviewed at least annually. Details of FRP Advisery’s current charge-out rates are
enclosed at Appendix E.

Liquidators’ disbursements

Our disbursements are a recharge of actual costs incurred by us, as Liquidators, in
dealing with this matter. Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of
private vehicles for business travel, which is directly attributable to the insolvency
estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the
time the mileage was incuried. Defeils of disbursements incurred during the Period
are set out in Appendix D.

Accelerate Driver Development Limited (In Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report

Expenses of the Liquidation

An estimate of our expenses was set out in the information previcusly circulated to
creditors. We attach at Appendix F a statement of expenses that have been incurred
during the Period. It is currently expected that the expenses incurred, or anticipated
to be incurred, are not likely to exceed the details provided prior to the determination
of the basis of our remuneration,

Creditors’ Rights

Creditors have a right to request further information from us and further, have a right
to challenge our remuneration and other expenses, which are first disclosed in this
report, under the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules. For ease of reference these
are the expenses incurred in the Period as set out in Appendix F only.

Further details of these rights can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you
can access using the following link https://creditors.frpadvisory.com/info.aspx and
select the one for liquidation. Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant quide will be
sent to you on request. Please note there is a time limit for requesting information
being 21 days following the receipt of this progress report. There is a time limit of 8
weeks following the receipt of this report for a Court application that the remuneration
Or expenses are excessive,



Appendix A

Statutory information about the Company and the Liquidation

COMPANY INFORMATION:

Other trading names:
Date of incorporation:
Company number:
Registered office:

Previous registered office:

Business address:

LIQUIDATION DETAILS:

Liquidator(s):

Address of Liguidator(s):
Date of appcintment of
Liquidator(s):

Court in which Liquidation
ninmm&:mm were brought:

Court reference number:

N/a

21 July 2008

06967616

2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street, London, EC4N 6EU

la Waltham Court, Milley Lane, Ruscombe,
Reading, Berkshire, RG10 9AA

N/a

Paul David Allen & Geoffrey Lambert Carton-Kelly
FRP Advisory LLP, 2nd Floor, 110 Cannon Street,
London, EC4N 6EU

20 June 2016

High Court of Justice

1178 of 2016

Accelerate Driver Development Limited (In Liquidation)

The Liquidators’ Progress Report




Appendix B

Receipts & Payments Account for the Period and cumulatively since the Liquidators’ appointment

Accelerate Driver Development Limited (In Liquidation)
The Liquidators’ Progress Report



Accelerate Driver Development Limited
(In Liquidation)

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Statement From 20/06/2017 From 20/06/2016
of affairs To 19/06/2018 To 19/06/2018

F 3 £ £
RECEIPTS
Petitioners Deposit 0.00 1,350.00
0.00 1,350.00
PAYMENTS
Q.R. Remuneration 0.00 2,520.00
Bank Charges 88.00 176.00
88.00 2,696.00
Net Receipts/(Payments) {88.00) {1,346.00)
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
ISA Main A/C (88.00) {1,346.00)
(88.00) (1,346.00)

Paul David Allen
Joint Liquidator

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 . - 11 July 2018 16:32



Joday ssaibold sio3epinbiy syl
(Uonepmbry ur) psjiw JUBWCORAIQ JaALQ 31eIs[eIY

JHOM JO BINpaLds
9 xipuaddy




"sainpasosd jeuwsaidl pue uoneisiBa) Yim
32UEPIOIR L) LM }ESp BJe SISTBL [’ 2JnSUB 0] WS)SAS AJRIp B ulejuiew o)
aNUIIUCY 'S|IEISP ISED JIUOJI3|3 pUe Sa|l 3SED jedisAyd UIejulew 0] SnuRuo)

‘palinbal se spodal jeusaxa pue [ewlaiul apiaoid pue ased
ay3 jo uoizeinp ay3 Jnoybneoay) syuswAed pue sydoal ||B $s2001d *padinbal
usym syodal Alpwin pue 33ein2oe sonpaid o) pajpuodal Aleinbas S| Juncaoe
ayy ainsu3j "ase2 [ JO uopelnp 3y Inoybnoayy >ooqysed sioyepinbi
pUE UNoDOY SADIMRS Aduaajosu] By} Beuew pue uRMeW 0} SNURUOD

a1endoldde sulews. ABajelys ay3 pue ‘Buissalboad
S| BseD I} ‘0) pspuspe ale suianew AloIniels e aJnsus o} palinbal se
ajepdn pue ABajeq)s ased aU) pue 352 3UY} JO PNPLOD BY) MIIABI 0] SNURUOD

*sainpanoud |eulsiul pue
uonRISIBA] UM DUBPI0IIE Ul dn PaMOfio) PUS YIIM JBIP iR SISTeW
[|e 2iNSud O} WalsAS AlBIp B UjRIURW pue PaAIIR! dUBpUadsaLId
pue siaded j|e 8|l "SI 58D JUCMPIP pue [eSAUd ulEIUE

"paiinbal se spodal |eusaixa pue |euaiul apacid
pue 3583 ayy jo uonelnp 3yl noybnoyy sjuswied pue sidiedal
jle sse004d  “paJinbad uaym spodal Ay pue ajeindae aonpold o)
pajiouodas Ateinbas S Junoode ay3 INSUD pue Jooqysed ,sicjepinbi
pue JUNODDY SSOIMDS  ADudARSu] Su) obeuew pue  weuiRK

‘gjeldoidde suewan ABayens ay) pue Bussaifoid
S| @5e2 3Y] ‘0] papuanie AR sia)ew AIONIeIS ||e aunsus o} ‘pasnbal
se a)epdn pue AB3ens asED BY) pue 3583 AY] JO PNPUOI Y] MaIASY

sjusuannbay juawabeuey 9sed

*9SBD 343 Jo uoneinp ayy Inoybnouy) ‘ajeudoidde se ‘uonelsiba) Jauyio
pue sJayjew |2ayIa ‘sucieinbay Buspune?] ASuop] Y3 9pISUoD 0F INURUOD

'9sed aUf3 Jo uoneinp ay) neyBnoryy ‘yendoldde se ‘uonesiba)
JaY10 pue slanew [eiy3a ‘suolieinbay BuuiapuneT Aduc)y 243 Japisuc)

sjuauzainbay Aiojenbay

uS)epepun 94 03 HI0M ainjng
SNINNVId ANV NOILVHLSINIWNGY

poLad 8y} BuLInp uayejispun 310
ONINNY1d ANY NOILYHLISININAY

T

KioGaje)

210N

'sjUsIdo@AsD Jo pauloju) 1day ale Asul aInsus pue
sIapjoyayels JaYjo pue siojipasn 109304d 0] aJsy] SI INg SIONPID 0] 1L [eDUBY)) 12911 B SARY Jou AW sIy] "sianew AojenBas pue uoielsiBal Jueasst yIm
BuiAidiod pue SI0134IP au3 JO 1NPUCD 3y} ) uore|al ul padinbad a1aym saipog Aloimes Bugijiiou ‘ssaiboud auy uo Bumuodad fejnBas ‘ssied payy o3 Juauiujodde
2y} Jo suoieaynou Buipnpuy ‘amess Aq palinbal st siojepinbi ayy Aq usyeuapun yiom ayj jo uoipodosd v *swie Joypald Jo Juswsalbe pue Aunids auyy apnpul
[|IM URHSPUN YIOM 3SBD SIY) Ul “I0JIPa4D JO SSE[D 2I0W 10 U0 O} UoiNgUISIP 8 Mjew O] SiqejleAe Spunj JUSIYNS 3q 13U} PINOYS SI0)IPaID 0] Jaudq |elpueul
e ag Aew aJay} ‘(senued payy sulebe usye) SUOIIOR [NYSSSIONS WO SDLISACII J0/pUB SISSSE JO 3BS Ay} WOol)) SPUNy JO UONQESIESs SY) Ul SYNSU LUaYBUSPUN HIOM
SRUAL "AMRIALIOD QY JIS YI0M 10 FUINNG UR LM 12U1RE0) ROLBY U Buunp S1o1RPINbI AL AG UBKELDPUN RI0M DU O ARLILNS PRIIEYDP B INC SY6 MOPRG 10R) Sy

}IOM JO SINpPaYDIS
(NOILYQINDII NI) QILIWIT INIWJOTIAIA HIATHA TLVHITIDOV




*SULRP JO UOISSIWUGNS pajsanbal pue uoinguisip e jo Aygissod
BU1 JO AJIOU O] SIONPaID UMOUY (|@ 0} 23Mm |im Sioepinbl auy) sionpaud
paIndasuUn ay} O} UORAGUISIP B e O} 3jqejieAr 1B spuny JUSDWNS §T

‘saiuediuc) jo Jensibay syl yum
paji} aq 0] padinbal st suodal 859y) Jo Adod y “suodas A1oInIels JO UoReNaIR
Buimoyoj Buisue sauanb Aue yum Bugeaq Cwoljesayy Buisue sapanb
Aue beuew pue sjealaul Jeinbal je sioupaso 0 Hodal AloInjels e aplAold

'S1S0D puE uonelsunwal siolepinb ayy o Auoud ul pied aq snw
yolym ‘s1s03 s ojiparo Buuonnad oyl ysigeise auiad spuny usym pue JI

'Gdl UO UORRLWIOMI JOYPaID UlBjulew 0F SNUUCD pue Jsuuew
AP e Ul sauenb pue BoUAPUOMS3II00 ,SIOHPaID UM [B3D O] SNUUOD)

‘ssjuedwio) Jo seas1Bay U3 YIm pajy aq 03 pasnbal
s| spodas asalyy Jo Adoo v “spodau Auojniels Jo uonenaun Buimojio)
Buisue sauanb Aue yym Bugesq ‘wouelsyy Buisue sslanb Aue
abeuew pue sjeasqul Jeinbal Je s10ypaId 03 Hodad Alon1els B apIaod

‘(Buipodas Aloynjels oy uonippe U} ajeudoidde
usym pue se uonepinb] ayj jo ssaiboid 3yl uo Joypasn Buucped
au 0 Joday ‘wiep sayy SuipieBas loppasn Buuoniad aul ui asier

"Sd[ UO LIORRULICUI JOYPA.D UlgjUIB "tatiueul
Alswn e ul sauanb pue souspucdsallon sioypan yum Bulesqg

UM{EPIPUN 2q 03 JHOM 2Jn3ng
SHO11a3wd

poLiad 943 buLinp ua)ejepun }IoMm
SHOLIAIUD

*sBupaasoud 10 suopebisaaul Juanbasgns Aue
aojpnfaud 01 ysim Jou pinom am se ‘abes siy3 38 JeYpn) JUSLIWES ¢ sn 10
ateudosdde ag ou pinom 1 ‘podau syl Jo awi a3 1e bujobuo si Joyew syl sy

*S10}ID1j0S N0 JO 0UB)SISSE 24}
UM paiapisuod BuRg Ajuaund a1 ‘sioypasd o) yausq Ayl 3y pue sapsed
pai 3suiebe (swiep jenuaiod Jo sjUaw a3 ‘saunbua uno Jo sbulpuly syl

(mojaq  UoIDaS 935 ‘plehiai SIYY Ul (B3P Joymny J0)) jelse
Aduaajosul au) 10) Sjqe|leae spuny ayj [9MS pNcd ‘pansind Ji ‘yoiym
suonDesuUeL) 3|QEPIOA J0 JuapaUE g ABLU D19 JOYIaYM PRISPISUOD
aney am uopisod jasse s,Auedwon ayy ojul sapinbua Jno Jo ped sy

‘uone|sibs| Aq N0 335 se Ajold JO Japlo 1031100 aU} Uj SIoYpaID
B} 01 $PS004d B JO UOINGUISIP JIR) B 2UNSUD 0} PUE 512558 5,918153
3L} ssljeal 03 S| ss00.d Adusajosul ue Jo sasodind ulew ayy o suQ

ueHSpuUn aq 03 YoM aining
NOILVSITVIY 13S5Y

poLad 943 BuHnp uaepapun 3IoMm
NOILLYSITVYIY L3SSY

‘uopepinbry ayy Jo PNPuoD 3yl yum Bujesp ul yers
JBA) PUR SIOIEPINDI 243 AQ 1S W) 118 JO SPIoDR) Bigjuew O} anuijuoD

‘uonepinbI 9Y3 Jo 1PNPUod 3y} Yim Buijesp
Ul 1e3s 1153 pue S103epinr Sy Ag Juads awiy j|e JO SpIcDl uIRItiel)

}IOM JO IINpRYdS
(NOLLVQINDIT NI) AILIWIT LNIWAOTIAIA YIATHA FLVHIT1IDDOV




‘sbuipasoold 1o suciyebinsaaul Juanbasqgns Aue
aoipnfaid 01 Ysim Jou pinom am se ‘abels syl e Jayungy JUSWIOD 01 SN 10}
a1eudosdde aq J0u pinom 31 ‘podaa siyg Jo swy 3y je Buiobuo S| sapew siyy sy

"SIONINOS RO JO BoueISISSe By
Yim palapisuod Bulaq Apualnd ale ‘sioypaIn 0] Jjauaq APyl 9Y3 pue sarued
P4yl sujebe (s)wiep jenqualod Jo sidwW Sy} ‘saunbud Jno Jo sBuipuy syl

‘PaMBIAIDUL AjleulI0) Sem ‘M| AWBRID ‘101adIp s, Auedwod sy

*9]e159 ay) 10 SalPACR! euajod Buipiebal pue papnpuod
sem ssauisng s,Auedwon ayy ysjum up Aem ayy BuipieBal sioppasn
AQ popiacid UOIBIUSWINDOP puUR UOHBWIOMN] 3} PIIIpISUDD D

DOM BUIMO||0) BY3 PapRpUl BARY 3P 0} SalInbua Ing

*9)1S9 AdUSAJOSU] DY 10}
aqelieae spuny ayl |lems pinod ‘pansind J| ‘ydiym painusp: ale ey
SUO|J0BSUR) jepIoA 10 Juspadajue Jatjo aq Aew a1au) ‘alouliayiing

"SUOI]DR 9SOU puny 0} I1BISa JUIA|OSU} B UI LSeD Jo Alige|ieAe
3yl pue suoppe Aaaodad Buibuliq Jo S1S00 PalRIoSSE AU} 'SOlIBAMIR)
[enuajod ay3 Junodoe oju| Hure) ‘93eise ay) Jo WBUIg AU Joj asijeal
0} a|gejieAr 519s5e |euajod Aue 21e 13U JBUIBYM YSI|qeIsa o] Japlo
ul siege sAuedwo) auy ojul ssuinbua apew aaey siolepinbi] auyy

usNeapun aq 03 YoM a.ning
SNOILYOILSIANI

poliad oy} Bulnp ua3eHapun YoM
SNOILVOILS3IANI

2jeldoldde alaym s101paLd 0] suInjal
ISIWIXEW pUB SR SS|WIUW 0] IDJAPE X2} 895 pue JYWH Yim asier

{(Bunoda) Asoimels 03 uoippe ) ateudosdde usym
pue se uoiepinbr] ayy Jo ssaiboid sy} uo Jopupas> Buuonned ayy 0} Hodoy
pue wiez Jiey) Bujuiasucd Joypasd Buuonnad ayl yym ssiel 03 anupuo)

'SI0J|P2I10 0} uoRNGLISIP B 3YRwW |IM siojepinbr ay) passed sey Juy
awn siyy aouc ‘leadde 0] payalal U9Q SARY SWIRD ISOUYM SIOJIPAID I|qRUI
0] uuw| 2wy Aloymess e S| aseyL ued uy Jo |ing i ‘Buipatas Jo Busibe
IaL12 ‘uonnguisip e ayew 6} spuny JUaPIYNS S1e 2IBYL JI WaY) uc sjeaipnlpe
pue SWIe2 10} 3SILAPE [{Im siojepinbrt sy 'aide|leae ARuULIND UOojeULIOoN]
ayy 03 Buipiodoe ‘1oypalo [eausiod auo Ajuo Jjo aueme aue siolepinbi] syl

HIOM JO I|NPaYOS
{NOILVAINDIT NI) A3LIWIT INIWdOTIAIA HIATHA ALYHA IOV




‘slile Jugns 0} SDH0U pue S103patd Jo sBuesul |ewo)
apnpu; Aew yum aymers Aq padinbal se sjuswasiuaape |eb3) soeid o)

'985T 10V AJuaAjosu] ay3 Japun paquasald
se Ajuoud Jo I3pi0 pue ss00.d BY) JO SIS0 JSYI0 || 0] UCRRISPISUCD
anp uamb Bulaey Mmoje Spuny SB BW[} 01 3w WOl sUsWSsINgsIp
pue sa9) ssavold ‘sas) siojepinbn oYy jo |eacidde jo 3dieda: uodn

-usunuiedde aiyy Jnoybnoiyy asye Asy) se siapew
sougdwod pue Alomels Jayjo [[e 0) dduRiBypY ‘910z S9IMy AdUSAloSUI
pUB 986T 1OV AJUBAIOSUT 3Y) YIIM S2URPICDR U 95D 1) 19NPU0D 0} SNURUOD

"SNP 49U) U] JOAIRIY [BAUJQ BY} ISISSY

‘[2Ad] 3221102 AU} 03 puoq e Buluielqo
Aq 9bueyo e 03 1algns Jou ale eyl SJSSe JO anjeA syl pajold of

“Juaunuiodde sy Inoybnouy] asile AsL) se sianew aoueljdwod
pue AOINRIS 4910 ||IB O] IJURIsUpy 'OT07 SINY  AJURAOSUT
pue 9867 Py ASUSAJOSUT aUl UM 3oueplodde Uj 9SEd 3yl 1Pnpuo)d

ujeplapun aq 03 X1oMm aingnd
ONILYOd3Y ANY IDNVITdWOD AHOLNLYLS

poLiad a3 Bulinp uaerapun JoM
ONILEYOd3d ANV FDNVITdINOD AHOLNLVYIS

'91e359 3y} Jo
JJ3USq BU) IO SIUSACDDI BABLDE 0} Usye] 3 pined uoipe |enuajod
41 pue 9jelidosdde ale salinbud Jayyin JBylaym poIDPISUCD S

*suonPe AJBACIA)
10} @sned Jo/pue syasse [epuaned Jaulo Aue Ajiuspl 03 Jsplo Ul no
palleD udaq sey uonewioul buiuncaoe sAuedilo) auy Jo MBIARI Y

*S151X8 UOROR AUSA0DAI 0] asned Aue Jaylsym ‘Ajbuipiode
‘pue sjuswAed jueoyiubis Aue Jo ssuepiauaq Syl Ysigelse o)
J9pJo Ul UYEHBPUN SEM SJUNOIDE Jueg s Auedwion ay) Jo sisAleur uy

‘uoIpe AJsAooal 10} asnel Jo/pue
s1osse jepuajod Aue Ajuapl o Jopic ul ‘AuedwoD ayy A psyennsul
uasq pey oym JUBILNOISE A} JO SSjI) SUl Se ||PM se ‘ojqe|ieAe
B13M DS} 124] TUSTXR B} 01 ‘udYeLIBpUn Sem uonelio Bununose
pue splodal pug $yooq sAuedwon ay) Jo malA) dAIsuayIdwod v

"'g86T 10V ADUDA|OSUT BY] JO 9E7 UONDSS Japun ‘siojepinbii se ‘siamod
N0 ULM 2DURPIoDDR W “Saped pAIY) JUBADIRY JO Bpew 219m sauinbu]

}IOM jJO 3INpaYyds
(NOLLYAINDIT HI) GILIWIT INIWADTINIC FIATEA I1FE3300V




‘sBuipaanoad 1o suopebisaau) Juanbasqns Aue
aompnla.d o3 ysim Jou pinom am se ‘abels siyj 1e J9yHng JUSLULLIOD 03 SN 10j
aepdosdde aq 10u pjnom 3 “podal siy3 jo awiy oyl e Buiobuo si ispew siy) sy

*SJOJID1]0S INO JO IJUB)SISSE 3}
ym pasapisuod Buipg Ajjualind ale ‘siopald 0] J1auaq Ayl ay) pue saiued
pdiyy Jsutebe (shuep jepuajod Jo sUBW ayl ‘saiinbua ino Jo sBulpuly ay).

‘slieye s, Auedwa) ayy ol seuinbua ,sio3epinbi] ayy Jo scusnbasuod e se
Buisiie siayew Jaylo pue ‘Ajjessusb saiinp ,si03epinbry sy jo abieydsip syl
‘agersa Aduaajosu) a3 Buutsouod ‘sleudoisdde se ‘ssinp ey Buibaeyosip
ul si03epinbl] 3y 1SISSe pue ISIApe 0} adjApe |eba) oS ||Im siojepinbr ay L

‘sieye s,Auedwo) ayy oyl sainbus sioyepinb ay3 Jo asuanbasuca
e se Busue siapew Joylo pue ‘Ajessusb sapnp siojepinbr
2y} Jo abueyosip ayy ‘21e1se Aousajosul sy Buiuieouos siojepinb
9Y] 1sisse pue 3sIApR O} ‘sioypijos papnasul siojepinbr syl

usNeMapun 3 03 HIoM a1Mnd
NOILVYOILIT ANV TV¥D31

poliad a3 Bulinp uayemapun YoM
NOILYOLILIT ANY TVDI1 9

saltedwod Jo
JensiBay aul Yum UoRIUSWNIop jueasip. syl buljy pue Buisiuaape Aiojnjels
‘sBupesw jeuly BujusAuod ‘siapioysyels 1oy suodad jeuy Bunedasd spnpul
M SIYL "a31o Wwoy) asesiad ey} uieiqo o (S)ssopjoy o140 auyy Joy pue
3503 e 0} ase2 au) Buiqg 0} Japlo u| sjusWRIINba) AIoINJe)S U3 UiMm |eap oL

*SIRNP JISLY Ul ISAIS09Y [BIDISO SY3 ISISSE 0} SnURUo)

"JuNoI2e Yueq [220] B 8jetado 0] paAIRdaI USD] SeY uoiues
SSBJUN JUNOJJY S3HAISS AJUSAIOSUT Y ojul pred 3q Jsn paAi@dadl spuny iy

‘pasinbal se aniape xe) 3935 "padinbas se xe) usunuiodde jsod ym Buleaq

Y10 JO INPIYDS
(NOILVQINDI1 NI) A3LIWIT LNIWdOTIAIA HIATYA ALVHIT1IDDY



Jaodey ssasbold sioyepinbr sy,
(uopepinbiy ur) paywn JUSWdORAS( JaALQ 33431900y

jusunuiodde ,si03epinbi] 543 9ouls AjpAReINUND pue polad dYy3 10§ S)UBWISSINGSIP pUe S}S0d awn ,stojepinbiq ayj jo speyeq

a xipuaddy



palINaul SEM 1503 Ay} awil 243 je Juipeaasd
2184 JUINH 3y 3e pagieq 5y adean

157255 |e10} puelicy

00'6¥L Ayedolg .

0Z'1EE sajgewnsuoy Lindwos)

£1'69 ) jelauacy/seupung ‘§LL-GZL GL-6ZL Hoddng % (euolssa0.d Jownp

(erA mmwuwom _mmwédm S6Z2-00Z {euoissajold 1BYI0

86 yoizag Aueduios S9-OvE S9Y-0FE siop0aulg / siebeue
. . | AoBejeg GrS-0Gt 'S6¥-0GY L Jsupeg f ove wawguoddy

3F onjeA WLTOZ ABN 15T 9TOZ Aoy asT apesn

810Z aunr g1 03 LLOZ sunp Qg wayy sajel yno abieyn 4y4

poued ayj Jo} sjuatuasIngsiq

00'S11 L8¥82 00'S4E 00°5¥5 3 9.y AliY obesany
00'SE olm.mmw.vv 00°5ig'e 00°€9.L 31500 ej0L
0S°LLO‘SL 0LZ9 02’0 ap'es 00°6 or'L SINOH [ej0y
05’822 0oL 0o'L Jusiuiodde Jsod - [YAXEL
GZ'189' GL'g 05'L szl sBuneapy /Bunodey AoinjElg
0611 0S50 050 ‘ ) LyAy L 1ddy 1sod
52150 418 006 5T'L ‘ ssueydwog Aionivyg
5T19€°T gLz 0¥ GL'e suonebisaay) - efis
058506 0g'le . o 08¢ 0se ) Sop Aojebnsanu|
SLBIYLL 114 08')LE 590 uopyebiseau|
00'9eZ 080 080 sI0)pas-|eban
00LELY 09¢€ 0g'e 080 S101pai) paInsasun
00'EL8’) or'y oy 0€0 SI0)paLD
00°20%'L 09y or'¥ 0z'0 uolesieay josse-jebo
00°L2¢€ 090 ) 090 uonesijeay 195sY
[Siccch 00'¥eL) 0's or'y 08°0 uocnesijeay JossY
00562 0% ivl 050 080 difn pue aa4
LL'S2E 0s'eey og'L 080 050 UONRJSIuIPY [BISU3G)
Qg 05’108 0e'e or'L 090 00 MBIADY pUB JOJIUOD) 958D
00'sLL 00'5E 020 020 Bununosoy asey
00’002 0002 0Lo 0L0 Bujuueld 9 upy

3 816y Alup abBeleay 3 Sin0H {E10] uoddng |euoIssajold BIQ siooaug  ssabeueyy  ssaupey
15070 [BlaL ' {2U0|SS3401d Jojunp { s1eyet juauujoddy

eYYZE 05'22¢') o'y 0Z'0 . 08z (A" 020 Buiuteld pue uoyessIUWPY

3 5@. :

8102 oUNP 6, O} £10Z 8UN Og PoUad 2y} Jo} pabIeyd ol
{UoTRPINDI uj) poyur] JUBWGOIPAS] JDA(] T1BIB|820Y

81.0Z/L0/ET paLd vodal 1500 pouad - Hoday 6§ dIS Jd¥4



PaLIndU| Sean 3503 4y Il Y3 Je 3ujjeaaad
I DHINH 843 e patieys 5| 2BesIy

68°16L [Ejo), pueis
00ZLZ . Rwedoyy :
0T LEE $ajqewnsuay) andwod
Iz ~ suoydajeL qopy
000z , Bujpuog .
M.wo _Smcawawm_wﬁ““m §lL-5Z) SLL6ZL Hoddng g feuoissa(0.d Jownr
966 ’ y2reas Auedwoy i ,mmm.oow 62002 [BUDISSBI0.H JaUI0Q
0o're Buisiuanpy SOF-OFE Sor-Obe si@oanq / sisbeuen
] L LoBajen 'sv5-05p S6p-05Y : IaUpied [ Joxe) jusuquioddy
Fanepa "ETOZ ARy 15T 9T0Z ey st apein
8102 @unr g1 03 9L0Z 8unr oz ) wory sajel 3no sbieyn gy4
pojtad ayy 10} sjuswWASINGS|
Z0ERl ¥6'TS5T £8°09¢ S6ZLY 3 ey AlH abeleay
00°09+'Z 00°1£9'0¢ oc.me_m 05'000°C 31500 18101
9¢'85¢Z 05°'LL6 OF S5£°891 0z Ll 0LL21 SlL'9L 06°E SINOH [ejoL
05’82z 05'89%¢ Qo' 0oL wawuiodde 380d - [YAXEE
2662 00'0EY'L o'y oY 050 SOM[BLLIOS JuBLnuoddy
LoLoe §Z'all'e 56701 0ES St sBunasy /Buodey Lonielg
00'6.8 0051 0z'0 LA [eJauss) - saueydwon Aonelg
00'S62 05'LpL 050 050 LyAnvl iddy 1sod
19’962 ST 150'S S0 ) _ oSy ) b1 050 aaue|dwos Aojhes
B86°GEE SL0LG'E Sb0L 0z'g 5L'e oLl suoiebisaaul - efa
00°0YE 00'58 s2°0 520 sepnbul vaao
76'62Z 0o'LZZ'oL 08’14 gLl 08'0g 00y Aopn AiojeBysany)
0z'ore 52°918'6) 0s'ze 00°2} 00'28 oz N ucpebnsaau
£9'982 0582y ag'l 05} siojpauD-ebay
0g'962 00°689'¢ oc'sl 0£'9l 00?2 Q060 SI0HDRID pRINdasun
£5°662Z 05'21L'S 00z oLl 1 4 06°0 so)pIg
187608 00°20%'L 09y oF'r az'0 ucnesijesy 1esse-eba
00°S¥S oorsze 090 090 uoesijeay jessy
ov'eer 00'PEL') 0z's oy 080 uones|(eay Jassy
G¥'a0t 00'sLy SS°L 0o G/0 Buuue|d pue ABejens
11992 05'TLL 0LZ 052 0z'0 dim pue 824
vilZe 00'956'% SETT 09'61 Tir 4 UOESIUILIPY [2I3URE
00's¥e 06221 050 050 {e1auag - Bununoooy asen
94'0EE 00'68.L'L or's oze 09l 090 MIIADY pUe (CNUSD 35BS
EE'E8L 00°69 0£0 0z0 oL'o Buuneaay asen
00002 00°02 [s]8y] aL'o Bujuue|d & uwpy
18'8ve 00°981'8 06°Z¢ 0Z'0 08'9Z

Bupuueld pue uopens|UNLpY
3 oley A sBieiony ¥ SInoy |e3a) Uoddng |eusissajoid Jauig s10108J1] | siefeuey  sieupeg R
1s0D JetoL B |RH0|S59)0Ld Josung } saaye] jeswsoddy

e

210z unr | O} 91,0z aunr 0Z poliad aU} Joj pabrey aull [
{uonepnbyT v} paywn Justudojaasg 19ALIQ 91BI9[92DY

8L 02/L0/8T pPajUld Hodal 1502 poled - Hoday & dIS du4



Hodey ssaibold siojepinbry ay.
(uonepinbry uz) pawIT JuswidojRARq JaAg S)eloPY

Ad110d Juawiasingsip pue sajeds Ino ableyd s,A10SIADY dyd

3 xipuaddy




ERP ADVISORY LLP ("FRP ADVISORY")

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES
Charge out rates

Grade £/hour

From 1 May 2017 From 1 May 2016
Appointrment taker/Partner 450-545 495
Managers/Directors 340-465 340-465
Other Professional 200-295 200-295
Junior Professional/Support 125-175 125-175

Time costs are maintained on computerised records of all time spend on the administration of each case, Matters
dealt with during the assignment are dealt with by different members of staff depending on the level of complexity
and experience required. Time is charged to the case in maximum of six minute units. Charge-out rates are based
on individual expertise, qualification and grade. The costs of the firm’s support staff are not directly charged to the
estate unless dealing with directly identifiable case specific matters. Charge out rates are reviewed at least annually,
details of FRP Advisory charge out rates applicabie to this assignment are set out above.

Further information can be found in the Creditors’ Guide to Fees which you can access using the following link
hitp://www.frpadvisory.com/fees-quide.htm!. Alternatively, a hard copy of the relevant guide will be sent to you on
request.

On occasions it may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and i this occurs during
the period of the assignment this will be notified to creditors as part of the normal reporting procedures.

DISBURSEMENT POLICY
Dishursements are expenses met by and reimbursed to an office holder in connection with an insolvency appointment.

There are two types of disbursements; direct disbursements (known as Category 1) and indirect disbursements
{known as Category 2).

Category 1 disbursements:

These are payments to independent third parties where there is specific expenditure directly referable to the
appointment in question, these include but are not limited to such items as case advertising, storage, bonding,
searches, insurance.

Category 1 dishbursements can be drawn without prior approval
Category 2 disbursements

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an independent
third party. With the exception of mileage FRP Advisory do not charge category 2 disbursements.

Mileage payments made for expenses relating to the use of private vehicles for business travel, which is divectly
attributable to the insolvency estate, are paid by FRP Advisory at the HMRC approved mileage rate prevailing at the
time the mileage was incurred, at the time of this report this is 45p per mile.

Category 2 disbursements require prior approval in the same manner as an office holder’s remuneration.



Loday ssauiboud sieepinbyy oyl
(uonepinbr] ug) papwi JuaWdo[sASQ JaALQ 2)RIR800Y

‘9|qeIBSA003 St | YA a49yM 1 YA opn[axa saunby 1y (1)

SoJON
€L5'6Y £T8'V2 jelol
ZANS I ZANS s9a4 |efa]
941 88 sabileyd yueg
0ZS'c - UO[IEIBUNLIAI §,1DAIRDTY |eRiL0
[4:74 pes SIUBLLERSINGSIP ,SIBPIOH 22O
Z16'0p Z10°61 (53500 BWI } ) UoiIRIBUNWIB) |SISPIOH 9140

F 3 sasuadxy
8T0Z 93uUn[ 6T 8TO0Z 2un( 61
0} poliad aaneun) 0] polidd

sToC 2ung 61
papua pouad a2y} 103 sasuadxa Jo jJuatuadlels
(uonepinbi wr) pajiwy Juawdojpaaq JoAuq 91LIDRIY

poliad Y3 ul paiindul sasuadxa JO JUIWIIIS

4 Xipuaddy




